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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To the Chairperson and Board of the 

Fulton County Industrial Development Agency 

Johnstown, New York 

 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinions  

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency, a 

public benefits corporation, a component unit of Fulton County, New York, as of and for the year ended  

December 31, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Fulton County 

Industrial Development Agency’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 

financial position of the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency, as of December 31, 2025, and the respective 

changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinions 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

(GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 

independent of the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency’s 

ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently 

known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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2. 

 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinions. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 

an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 

one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements.  

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Fulton County Industrial Development Agency’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency’s ability to continue as a going 

concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified 

during the audit.  

 

Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 

and analysis on pages 4 through 15 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is 

the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing 

the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain 

limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 

preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 

inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 

statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 

procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  

 



 

3. 

 

Supplementary Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 

the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency’s basic financial statements.  The supplemental information on 

pages 26 through 29 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 

statements. 

 

The supplemental information on pages 26 through 29 is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 

relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  Such 

information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 

certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 

accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 

themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America.  In our opinion, the supplemental information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to 

the basic financial statements as a whole. 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 10, 2026, on our 

consideration of the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and on 

our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 

matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 

reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 

with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency’s internal 

control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gloversville, New York 

March 10, 2026 



 

4. 

FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 
The following is a narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of Fulton County Industrial 
Development Agency (IDA or Agency) for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025.  This discussion is intended to 
serve as an introduction to the Agency’s basic financial statements, which immediately follow this section.  The basic 
financial statements have the following components: (1) management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A),  
(2) Agency-wide financial statements, (3) notes to the financial statements and (4) supplemental schedules. 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This annual report consists of three parts:  MD&A (this section), the basic financial statements and supplementary 
information.  The basic financial statements include two statements that are Agency-wide financial statements that 
provide both short-term and long-term information about the Agency’s overall financial status. 
 
Agency-Wide Statements 
 
The Agency-wide statements report information about the Agency as a whole using accounting methods similar to 
those used by private-sector companies.  The statement of net position includes all of the Agency’s assets and 
liabilities.  All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless 
of when cash is received or paid. 
 
The two Agency-wide statements report the Agency’s net position and how it has changed.  Net position – the 
difference between the Agency’s assets and liabilities – is one way to measure the Agency’s financial health or 
position. 
 

• Over time, increases or decreases in the Agency’s net position are an indicator of whether its financial 
position is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 

 

• To assess the Agency’s overall health, you need to consider additional nonfinancial factors such as changes 
in the New York State government, labor forces and land availability. 

 

I. GENERAL OPERATIONS 

 

A.  Background: 

 

The Fulton County Industrial Development Agency (IDA) was created in 1970 by an act of the New York 

State Legislature as a corporate governmental agency constituting a public benefit corporation. The purpose 

of an Industrial Development Agency (IDA) is: 

 

“to promote, develop, encourage and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, 

maintaining, equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial and research 

facilities and thereby advance the job opportunities, general prosperity and economic welfare of the 

people of the state of New York and to improve their standard of living.” 

 

B.  Mission Statement: 
 

The IDA Board revised the Mission Statement in 2025.  The revised Mission Statement is as follows: 
 

“The Fulton County IDA's mission is to drive economic growth and prosperity by preparing shovel-
ready sites for development including commercial enterprise, diverse housing options, workforce 
development and tourism”. 
 

This revised Mission Statement was adopted on November 18, 2025.  
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The IDA Tagline is: We Incentivize Development Opportunities.  
 

C.  Tax Exemptions: 
 
The New York State General Municipal Law authorizes IDA’s to offer three (3) types of tax exemptions to 
stimulate private sector investment and create jobs: 

 
1.  Real Property Tax Exemptions: 

 
New York State Law designates IDA's as tax exempt entities.  When an IDA holds title to real property, 
New York State Law says all improvements on the property are exempt from real property taxes. 
However, the land that the improvements are located on remain taxable. 
 
However, for projects the IDA is involved with that includes real property tax exemptions, the IDA 
requires companies to enter into a Payment In Lieu Of Tax Agreement (PILOT).  A PILOT is a 
contractual agreement between the IDA and a company that states that even though the project is tax 
exempt due to IDA ownership, the company shall make PILOT payments to local taxing jurisdictions in 
lieu of paying taxes.  PILOT Agreements stipulate that companies make PILOT payments to local taxing 
jurisdictions that are based upon a percentage of the property tax that would otherwise be due on the 
property was not owned by the IDA.  Once a PILOT is executed, the company makes the required annual 
PILOT payments to local taxing jurisdictions in accordance with the PILOT.  It is the responsibility of 
the local taxing jurisdictions to issue annual invoices under a PILOT to the company and to ensure that 
payments are received in a timely manner. 
 
The IDA provides Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreements to eligible projects in accordance with its 
Uniform Tax Exemption Policy (UTEP).  The IDA’s current UTEP states that it will provide PILOT’s 
modeled after Section 485-b of NYS’s Real Property Tax Law.  Section 485-b states that a company can 
receive a 50% exemption on the assessed valuation of the improvements on the property in year 1.  The 
exemption then decreases 5% a year for 10 years.  After ten (10) years, the company would make a 
PILOT payment equivalent to 100% of the amount it would be paying in real property taxes if it owned 
the property.  During that 10-year period, the company would be making “PILOT payments” to local 
taxing jurisdictions and not “property tax payments”.  Once the Lease and PILOT Agreement the IDA 
has with a company expires, the property then returns to the tax rolls.  At that time, the company starts 
making “property tax payments” to local taxing jurisdictions and will no longer be making “PILOT 
payments”. 
 
The following IDA projects have active PILOT’s as of December 31, 2025: 
 

Company Address Date PILOT 
Expires 

Benjamin Moore 155 Union Avenue Extension, Johnstown, NY 2032 
Hoffman Car Wash 237 S. Kingsboro Ave Ext, Gloversville, NY 12/2032 

 
2.  Sales Tax Exemptions: 

 

IDA's can offer eligible projects an exemption from New York State and local sales taxes on 

construction materials and equipment.  The exemption is generally limited to the construction, 

reconstruction or installation period and cannot cover ongoing operational costs.
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The following IDA projects had active sales tax exemptions available in 2025: 

 

Company Address Date Sales Tax 

Exemption 

Expires 

None N/A N/A 

 

3.  Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption: 

 

If an eligible project involves a mortgage and that mortgage needs to be filed in the Fulton County 

Clerk’s Office, the IDA can offer an exemption from New York State’s mortgage recording tax which is 

currently 1% in Fulton County. 

 

D.  Financing: 

 

IDA’s can also provide bond financing for a project.  Financial institutions, such as banks, insurance 

companies or private individuals purchase these bonds as an investment similar to an individual purchasing a 

U.S. Government Savings Bond.  By purchasing a bond, a private investor lends its funds to a business.  The 

business commits to repay the principal and interest, if the bonds are taxable, to the investor.  The business 

and the financial institution, independent of the IDA, negotiate the terms, interest rate and other conditions of 

the transaction.  The IDA acts as an intermediary for this private transaction.  There are no IDA or public 

funds involved in an IDA bond transaction. 

 

The IDA does not have a loan fund or pool of money to use to help finance projects.  The financing referred 

to here is private funds coming from banks, financial institutions or private investors. 

 

The IDA, Fulton County Government or Fulton County taxpayers do not lend any public money, nor do they 

assume any responsibility for repaying bonds if a company defaults on any payment.  There is also no 

financial liability on the IDA, Fulton County or taxpayers.  Bond payments are solely the responsibility of 

the company borrowing the money. 

 

E.  IDA Projects: 

 

The following is a list of all active IDA projects as of December 31, 2025: 

 

Company Address 

*YMCA 213 Harrison Street, Gloversville, NY 

**Vireo Health of NY, LLC 256 CR117, Johnstown, NY 

Hoffman Car Wash  342 S. Kingsboro Ave Ext, Gloversville, NY 

Benjamin Moore 155 Union Ave Ext, Johnstown, NY 
*YMCA – Bonds reissued to mature on April 1, 2030. 
**Vireo – Agent & Lease Agreement terminates on August 8, 2033. 

 

II.  SUMMARY OF 2025 ACTIVITIES: 

 

The IDA Board met twelve (12) times in 2025.  The following is a summary of the key activities addressed by 

the IDA Board in 2025: 
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1. TRYON TECHNOLOGY PARK: 

 

a. Vireo Health: 

 

The IDA executed an Amendment dated January 14, 2025, to the Agent and Equipment Lease 

Agreement and continues to monitor the number of jobs that Vireo Health indicated that they would 

create as part of the application for Sales Tax Benefits to their 324,000 SF construction project that was 

completed in 2024. 
 

b. Winstanley Enterprises: 

 

In October 2021, the IDA Board executed a Letter of Intent (LOI) with Winstanley Enterprises, LLC 

(WE) of Concord, MA.  The LOI stated that the IDA was interested in selling 243+/- acres of land in the 

TTP to WE.  The LOI further stated that WE would use these lands to pursue the construction of the 

following buildings: 

 

Site # Parcel #/Bldg. # Acreage (+/-) Proposed Building Size 

(SF) 

 4 72  

1 7 18 1,200,000 

 Building 1 12  

 Wetlands 25  

2 3(1) 18 150,000 

3 Tryon Development 

Area 

48 350,000 

 5 26  

4 6 24 500,000 

  Total Acreage = 

243+/- 

2,200,000 

(1) Site 3 would be considered for a separate standalone building.  However, in the event Site 3 is 

required to facilitate a larger development on Site 1, then Winstanley Enterprises, LLC will utilize 

Site 3 to accomplish this. 

 

The IDA Board, in November 2021, executed a Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) with WE.  WE 

began its due diligence review of the 243+/- acres it desired to purchase from the IDA.  This included 

conducting a number of studies including survey, topo, geotechnical, wetlands, utilities, zoning, 

environmental and others.  This due diligence was completed in 2022. 

 

In October 2022, WE advised the IDA that their cost to abate and demolish the buildings on the lands 

they wanted to purchase was significantly higher than originally expected.  As such, WE advised it could 

not purchase the property for what it originally offered.  After discussing options, the IDA Board, at its 

November 8, 2022 meeting, agreed to reduce the price for the land with the reduction serving as a credit 

back to WE for what their actual cost will be to abate and demolish the buildings compared to what WE 

originally estimated the cost to be.  The IDA executed Amendment No. 1 to the PSA to formalize the 

change in the purchase price. 

 

In December 2022, WE advised the IDA that they were not going to move forward, at this time, to 

purchase the 243+/- acres at Tryon.  WE advised that it would execute a 3-year option with the IDA and 

continue to market Tryon companies.  The IDA Board agreed to this Option and authorized its Chairman 

to execute a 3-year Option Agreement with WE.  The Option Agreement included annual revenue 

payments to the IDA.  In 2023, the IDA received the year 1 revenue due it under the Option Agreement.
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In December 2023, WE and IDA executed an amendment to the Option Agreement modifying the annual 

payment in the Option Agreement. 

 

During 2024, WE submitted sites at Tryon to several companies looking to develop new facilities.  No 

projects materialized.  It is noted that, due to inflation, high interest rates and challenges in securing debt 

financing, 2024 was a very challenging year for companies to advance building projects. 

 

In January 2025, the IDA executed an amendment to the Option Agreement extending the option to 

February 28, 2029. 
 

c. Nexus Renewables Project: 
 
In 2020, Nexus received a Special Use Permit (SUP) from the Town of Johnstown Planning Board for 
their Solar Project next to Tryon. The SUP was good for 1 year.  Nexus never requested that the Planning 
Board extend the expiration date of the SUP.  Since it has been 3 years since the SUP expired, the Town 
of Johnstown decided to require Nexus to submit a new application for a SUP.  This application was 
impacted by a moratorium the Town Board enacted on all solar projects.  This moratorium was to expire 
on August 26, 2024, but the Town Board then extended the moratorium into 2025. 
 
In 2021, the IDA Board executed leases with Nexus Renewables for Nexus to construct and operate  
four (4) community solar facilities on approximately 29+/- acres of IDA owned land adjacent to the 
Tryon Technology Park.  The 29+/- acres leased to Nexus was not part of the Tryon Technology Park.  
The Leases are for 25 years with three (3) five (5) year options.  The IDA executed leases with four (4) 
separate LLCs who will each operate separate solar projects.  The IDA will generate annual revenues 
from each solar project that will financially benefit the IDA’s operations.  Nexus obtained all State 
approvals in late 2021 and was expected to start construction in 2022.  However, due to inflation, higher 
construction costs, higher materials cost and higher energy prices, Nexus did not start these projects in 
2022 or 2023. 
 
The Town would not accept applications for any SUP’s until after the moratorium expires.  As such, 
Nexus will not be able to apply for a new SUP until after the moratorium expires in 2025. 
 
The Town Moratorium expired in August 2025.  IDA staff made several attempts to contact Nexus to no 
avail. 
 
The IDA Board approved granting sales tax exemptions to the project.  The documents that need to be 
executed to provide these exemptions have not been executed.  If the project moves forward, these 
documents would be executed in 2025.  The contracts were not executed in 2025. 
 

d. Niagara Water Bottling, LLC Project: 

 

Through the Option Agreement with Winstanley Enterprises, Niagara Water Bottling of 1440 

Bridgegate Drive, Diamond Bar, California 91765 chose a 50 acre site within Tryon 

Technology Park to establish their Northeast presence. Niagara Water Bottling, LLC proposed 

to construct a two (2) phased beverage manufacturing and processing facility consisting of two 

(2) production lines Phase 1 and an additional two (2) production lines Phase II. Phase II will 

fall under a separate application with the IDA. 

 

PHASE PHASE I PHASE II 

Bldg Size Sqft 362,440+/- 149,240+/- 

# of lines 2 2 

# of jobs 55 TBD 

 

The project received approval by the Town of Perth Planning Board completed the required 

SEQR review and approved the Site Plan on September 15, 2025. 
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As part of the PILOT agreement with the local taxing jurisdictions, Niagara Water Bottling, LLC 

agreed to enter into Community Benefit Agreements with the Town of Perth and the Broadalbin-

Perth Central School district to advance projects. 

 

The IDA adopted a resolution taking action on providing benefits to the project on December 9, 

2025. 

 

Winstanley Enterprises will execute the Option Agreement with the IDA for the sale of the 

50 acres of land. 

 

This project will be reported as a 2026 project when the agreements are fully executed. 

 

e. NYS ESD FastNY Track C Grant Award: 

 

The IDA applied to NYS Empire State Development for grant funds to assist in the cost associated with 

upgrading water and wastewater infrastructure and to undertake a soils cut project.  The three (3) projects 

described are as follows: 

 

1. Improvements to Tryon Technology Park Water System: 

 

Tryon Technology Park is serviced by the City of Gloversville Water Department to include an 

existing water pump station, 8 inch water mains and a 300,000 gallon water tower.  The City of 

Gloversville Water Department maintains a significant amount of excess water capacity having the 

ability to supply up to 12 MGD of water that would benefit the Tryon Technology Park’s future 

development.  Unfortunately, the capacity of the existing water infrastructure within the Park is 

restricting the amount of water made available for development. 

 

A request was made to NYS ESD to provide funding to upgrade Tryon Technology Park’s water 

pump station and mains at a total cost of $1,083,125. 

 

2. Improvements to Tryon Technology Park Wastewater System: 

 

Tryon Technology Park is serviced by the Gloversville-Johnstown Joint Wastewater Treatment 

Facility and Fulton County Sewer District No. 4: Hales Mills to include an existing wastewater 

pump station and 6 inch wastewater force main.  The Gloversville- Johnstown Joint Wastewater 

Treatment Facility maintains a significant amount of excess wastewater capacity having the 

ability to treat up to 13 MGD of wastewater that would benefit the Tryon Technology Park’s 

future development.  Unfortunately, the capacity of the existing wastewater infrastructure 

within the Park is restricting the amount of capacity made available for future development. 

 

A request was made to NYS ESD to provide funding to upgrade Tryon Technology Park’s 

wastewater pumps and force mains at a total cost of $500,000. 

 

3. Tryon Technology Park 115 acre Site Improvements: 

 

Tryon Technology Park includes 220 acres of developable area serviced by water, sewer, power 

and natural gas.  Through an option agreement, the FCIDA retained the services of Winstanley 

Enterprises being a major real estate and development firm in the Northeast to market and 

promote Tryon to Fortune 500 companies.  Through the preparation of many studies and 

detailed analysis, Winstanley Enterprises identified a 115 acre site at Tryon that would support a 

1,160,000 SF facility.  In order to make this site rise to the level of being a premier site in the 

Northeast, the FCIDA is proposing to perform a project that would include two (2) components 

consisting of existing foundation demolition to be used as onsite fill and the grading and 

relocation of soils from Site 4 to Site 3.
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A request was being made to NYS ESD to provide funding to this demolition and 

earthwork project at a total cost of $8,412,000. 

 

The IDA was notified via announcement in December, 2025 that the NYS ESD awarded 

a grant in the amount of $8.99M to the project. 

 

f. Other: 

 

In 2025, the IDA Board approved the following items for Tryon: 

 

1. Hired James Esper to cut grass. 

 

2. Leased lands to R & R Farms, Inc. to grow crops. 

 

3. Leased a building to Lott Holdings, LLC for equipment storage. 

 

2. IDA WEBSITE: 

 

Emery Designs continued work in 2025 updating and revising the IDA’s website. 

 

The IDA also engaged Emery Designs to commission a report to unify the Economic Development and 

Tourism Web Experience in Fulton County.  The project consisted of auditing six (6) key public-facing 

websites to identify overlap and confusion and recommend a web solution. 

 

3. EXPERTISE PROJECT: 

 

In January 2025, the Fulton County Center for Regional Growth (FCCRG) received a $549,000 grant 

through the NYS CFA Round 14 of the ESD Mohawk Valley Empowers Grant fund to purchase a mobile-

virtual immersive platform that will provide students with a virtual experience of what it would be like to 

work in partnering local/regional industries.  The project required up-front funding to purchase the 

immersive room equipment.  The FCCRG solicited the five (5) IDA’s within the Mohawk Valley Region to 

provide $75,000 toward the initiative.  During the Fulton County IDA’s August and September, 2025 

meetings, the IDA Board discussed the initiative with FCCRG Economic Development Specialist Ken 

Adamczyk and decided to provide $75,000 in up-front funding to the project via a Memorandum of 

Understanding agreement.  It was agreed that once the FCCRG received the grant funds, that the FCCRG 

would reimburse the IDA $73,500. 

 

4. CROSSROADS BUSINESS PARK: 

 

The IDA suggested to the City of Gloversville Common Council that the zoning in the Crossroads Business 

Park be amended to allow housing as an allowed use.  In 2024, the Common Council did amend the zoning 

to allow various types of housing in the Park. 

 

In response to that change, the IDA, in 2024, hired Howard Hannah to list for sale approximately 26 acres 

along both sides of Kathy’s Way in that Park for housing.  The IDA hired CBRE to appraise these 26 acres to 

establish a fair market value of the property.  In 2024, Howard Hannah showed the property to several 

interested parties.  In 2025, the IDA relisted the property with Gateway Realty Solutions to market the 

property.  Gateway Realty Solutions showed the property to several housing developers with one (1) having 

a strong interest in the property.  In December 2025, the IDA Board released Gateway Realty Solutions and 

the listing agent from listing the property due to a conflict of interest as the listing agent was elected as a City 

of Johnstown Supervisor on the Fulton County Board of Supervisors.  The IDA will re-list the property with 

another firm in early 2026. 
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5. HALE CREEK PRESERVE, LLC PROJECT: 

 

In 2025, the IDA and City of Johnstown partnered to expedite a housing developer to develop affordable 

senior housing within the City of Johnstown.  The City of Johnstown owned tax parcel numbers 174.8-3-8 

and 174.8-3-30 consisting of approximately 4.73 acres within the City that they wished to be developed into 

Senior Housing.  Upon the completion of an appraisal on the properties, the City deeded the properties to the 

IDA.  The IDA entered into an Purchase Agreement with Hale Creek Preserve, LLC for the transfer of the 

properties upon a successful application being made to NYS Homes and Community Renewal (HCR). 

 

6. UNIFORM TAX EXEMPTION POLICY: 

 

New York State’s Industrial Development Agencies are authorized to provide financial assistance to a 

variety of projects including manufacturing, warehousing, distribution, commercial, mixed use, tourist 

destination facilities and others.  Historically, the Fulton County Industrial Agency (IDA) has provided 

financial assistance to primarily manufacturing and warehousing type projects.  The IDA Board took actions 

recently to change that historical trend. 

 

The IDA Board recently approved making changes to its Uniform Tax Exemption Policy (UTEP).  This 

UTEP identifies the types of financial incentives the IDA can provide to eligible projects.  One of those 

incentives is real property tax exemptions.  These exemptions are provided through a Payment in Lieu of Tax 

Agreement (PILOT).  The PILOT is an agreement between the IDA and company that identifies the real 

estate tax exemptions being provided to a project.  Previously, the only PILOT the IDA offered was one 

based upon 485-b of NYS Real Property Tax Law.  485-b authorizes offering a 50% exemption on a 

project’s assessed valuation in year 1 with that exemption declining 5% per year over the next 10 years.  The 

exemption ends at the end of year 10.  The IDA had offered the 485-b real property tax exemption to all 

projects. 

 

The IDA board decided to amend its UTEP to offer different PILOT’s for different types of projects.  The 

Board’s goal was to better incentivize new development opportunities in Fulton County beyond just 

manufacturing and warehousing type projects.  The Board focused on the following types of projects: 

 

1. Brownfields 

2. Adaptive Reuse 

3. Tourist Destination 

4. Housing 

 

In 2025, the IDA Board amended the UTEP again to add recommended language within NYS Assembly Bill 

2025-A1098 to an amendment to General Municipal Law Section 874- Tax Exemptions that included 

additional language whereby an IDA would consider providing exemptions to a project concerning daycare 

facilities, care services and new child care services.  The IDA also took the opportunity to amend the UTEP 

to add language for tourism and housing. 
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7. BOARD TRAINING: 

 

 In 2025, the IDA Board received training and/or discussed the following topics: 

 
1. Reviewed duties and responsibilities of IDA Board members per section 2824 of Public Authorities 

Law and IDA Bylaws. 
 

2. IDA Policy 14 – UTEP Amendments. 
 

3. IDA Policy 01 – Compensation & Reimbursement Policy review. 
 
4. National Grid Department of Economic Development Incentive Program. 
 
5. Fulton County Center for Regional Growth overview of Fulton County MicroEnterprise Grant 

Program. 
 
6. 2026 NYS EDC Summer IDA Academy Report. 
 
7. IDA Mission Statement purpose/amendment. 
 
8. ABO Website Transparency audit. 

 
8. OTHER: 

 
In 2025, the IDA Board also took the following additional actions: 
 

a. The IDA renewed its Gold Membership with the Fulton County Center for Regional Growth. 
 

b. The IDA renewed it membership of the Fulton Montgomery Regional Chamber of Commerce. 
 

c. The IDA Board adopted a 2026 Budget. 
 
In 2025, the following IDA Staff and Members attended the NYS EDC Summer IDA Academy in Ithaca, 
NY: 
 
Scott D. Henze – Executive Director 
Mike Fitzgerald – Treasurer 
Greg Truckenmiller – Vice Chairman 
 
In 2025, the IDA participated in the Mohawk Valley Brownfield Developers Summit by contributing 
$1,500 as the Breakfast Sponsorship.  Executive Director Scott Henze and Chairman Sue Collins attended 
the Summit. 
 
In 2025, Scott Henze attended an event that showcased various projects within Fulton County where NYS 
grant dollars had been used to support the project.  The event was organized by the Fulton County Center 
for Regional Growth and have various State agency representatives in attendance. 
 
The IDA Board appreciates the strong partnership it has with the Fulton County Board of Supervisors and 
Fulton County Center for Regional Growth and looks forward to continuing that partnership. 



 

13. 

 
III. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 

Table A-1

Condensed Statements of Net Position

Dollar Change

  Increase/

2025 2024  (Decrease)

Assets

Current assets 2,361,033$    2,288,542$    72,491$            

Development projects 3,134,083      3,134,083 0

Total Assets 5,495,116      5,422,625      72,491              

Liabilities

Current liabilities 1,020 995 25                     

Long-term debt 514,708 514,708 0                       

Total Liabilities 515,728         515,703         25                     

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 2,619,375      2,619,375      0                       

Unrestricted 2,360,013      2,287,547      72,466              

Total Net Position 4,979,388$    4,906,922$    72,466$            
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Changes in Net Position 

 

The IDA’s revenue was $182,078 (see Table A-2). 

 

The total cost of all programs and services amounted to $109,612 for 2025.  The expenses are comprised 

predominantly of salaries and benefits costs (33.7%), and professional fees (42.0%). 

 

Net position for the year increased by $72,466. 

 

Table A-2

Changes in Net Position from Operating Results

Dollar Change

Increase/

2025 2024  (Decrease)

Revenues

Program Revenues

Charges for services 5,000$           5,000$           0$                     

General Revenues

Interest income 25,984           24,011           1,973                

Administrative fee 7,625             471,635         (464,010)          

Option revenue 25,000           27,005           (2,005)              

Realized and unrealized gain on securities 102,489         76,639           25,850              

Miscellaneous revenue 15,980           1,650             14,330              

Total Revenues 182,078         605,940         (423,862)          

Expenses

Development project costs 21,046           35,419           (14,373)            

Miscellaneous expense 3,295             4,869             (1,574)              

Salaries and benefits 36,901           36,433           468                   

Memberships 2,299             2,000             299                   

Professional fees 46,071           86,420           (40,349)            

Total Expenses 109,612         165,141         (55,529)            

Increase in Net Position from Operations 72,466$         440,799$       (368,333)$        
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A. LONG-TERM DEBT: 

 

As of December 31, 2025, the IDA had $514,708 in long-term debt outstanding.  More detailed information 

about the IDA’s long-term debt is included in the notes to basic financial statements. 

 

Table A-3

Outstanding Long-Term Debt

2025 2024

City of Gloversville 150,267$       150,267$       
Board of Water Commissioners 89,124           89,124           
Community Development Agency 74,961           74,961           
Promote Gloversville Development Agency 50,089           50,089           
Fulton County Economic Development Corporation 150,267         150,267         

          TOTALS 514,708$       514,708$       
 

 
IV. CONTACTING THE IDA’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 

If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, please contact: 
 

Fulton County Industrial Development Agency 

1 East Montgomery Street 

Johnstown, NY 12095 

Phone:  518-736-5660 
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash in bank 557,932$       
Cash - restricted 1,020             
Investments 1,727,081      
Prepaid assets 75,000           

Total current assets 2,361,033      

DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 3,134,083      

TOTAL ASSETS 5,495,116      

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Due to City of Johnstown 1,020             

Total current liabilities 1,020             

LONG-TERM DEBT 514,708         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 515,728         

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 2,619,375      
Unrestricted 2,360,013      

TOTAL NET POSITION 4,979,388$    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See notes to basic financial statements.
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 

Operating

Grants and

Charges Other Program Changes in

Expenses for Services Revenues Net Position

FUNCTION/PROGRAMS

Development projects 21,046$           0$                     0$                        (21,046)$          

Miscellaneous expense 3,295               0                       0                          (3,295)              

Memberships 2,299               0                       0                          (2,299)              

Professional fees 46,071             (5,000)              0                          (41,071)            

Salaries and benefits 36,901             0                       0                          (36,901)            

Total function/programs 109,612$         (5,000)$            0$                        (104,612)          

GENERAL REVENUE

Interest income 25,984             

Administrative fee 7,625               

Option revenue 25,000             

Realized and unrealized gain on securities 102,489           

Miscellaneous revenue 15,980             

Total general revenue 177,078           

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 72,466             

TOTAL NET POSITION - BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,906,922        

TOTAL NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 4,979,388$      

Program Revenue

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See notes to basic financial statements. 
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Expenses in excess of revenues 72,466$        

Net realized and unrealized (gains) on long-term investments (102,489)      

(Increase) in prepaid assets (75,000)        

Increase in due to City of Johnstown 26                 

Net cash (used) by operating activities (104,997)      

NET (DECREASE) IN CASH (104,997)      

CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR 663,949

CASH - END OF YEAR 558,952$      

RECONCILIATION TO STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

CASH 557,932$      

CASH - RESTRICTED 1,020            

TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 558,952$      

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See notes to basic financial statements.
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The financial statements of the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency (Agency) have been prepared in 

conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  Significant accounting policies are: 

 

Organization 

 

The Agency is an Industrial Development Agency duly established under Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General 

Municipal Law of the State of New York, as amended, and Chapter 665, Section 895C, of the Laws of 1970 of 

the state and is a public benefit corporation of the state. 

 

The Agency was formed for the purpose of encouraging economic growth in the County of Fulton.  The Agency 

is exempt from federal, state and local income taxes.  The Agency, although established by the Fulton County 

Board of Supervisors, is a separate entity and operates independently of the County of Fulton. 

 

Basis of Accounting 

 

The Agency is required by New York State to maintain its books on the accrual basis of accounting. 

 

Budgetary Accounting 

 

In accordance with Section 861 of the General Municipal Law, the Agency prepares and adopts annual budgets. 

 

Use of Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 

management to make certain estimates and assumptions.  Those estimates and assumptions may affect the 

reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported 

revenues and expenses.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

Advertising Costs 

 

The Agency’s advertising costs are expensed as incurred.  There was no advertising expense for the year ended 

December 31, 2025. 

 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the fair values of all reported assets and liabilities which represent financial 

instruments (none of which are held for trading purposes) approximate the carrying values of such amounts. 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, management considers all investment instruments purchased with a 

maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (CONTINUED) 

 

Development Project Assets 

 

Development project assets, consisting of land and site improvements acquired by the Agency, are stated at cost 

(or estimated historical cost) and include interest capitalized during construction where applicable.  Contributed 

assets are recorded at fair market value at the date received.  Major additions and betterments are capitalized, 

while maintenance and repairs, which do not appreciably extend the useful lives of the related assets, are charged 

to expense as incurred.  There are no reversionary interests by the grantor in the assets (see also Notes 2 and 4 

following). 

 

Lot Sales 

 

 Certain lot sales are capitalized lease purchase agreements.  The leases are structured to receive full payment at 

lease inception and are recorded as sales by the Agency at that time.  Other lot sales are direct sales in which title 

to the property transfers to the purchaser.  There were no lot sales in 2025. 

 

NOTE 2 – CASH – RESTRICTED/DUE TO CITY OF JOHNSTOWN 

 

A. The Agency entered into an agreement with the City of Johnstown whereby the Agency is to develop the 

Johnstown Industrial Park (Park).  The City of Johnstown (City) conveyed title to 175 acres of land to the 

Agency pursuant to Local Law No. 2 of 1989. 

 

The Agency is to develop, operate and manage the Park.  All revenues generated from the lot sales in the 

Park are to be allocated between the City and the Agency as follows: 

 

1. Seven percent of gross revenues are to be retained by the Agency for administrative costs. 

 

2. Of the remaining balance: 

 

a. Fifty percent shall be paid to the City; and 

 

b. Fifty percent shall be retained by the Agency and deposited in an interest-bearing account dedicated 

solely for the use in future industrial and economic development-type projects within the City, or 

outside the City with their approval. 

 

B. Restricted cash balances at December 31, 2025, are as follows: 

 

City of Johnstown (a. above) $ 1,020 
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 

NOTE 3 – DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 

 

The Agency’s development projects at December 31, 2025, are as follows: 

 

Crossroads Industrial Park $ 120,000 

Crossroads Business Park  1,925,000 

Johnstown Industrial Park  305,629 

Tryon Technology Park  783,454 

 

TOTAL $ 3,134,083 

 

The development projects consist of land acquisition costs and site improvements; i.e., roads, water and sewer 

lines and landscaping. 

 

NOTE 4 – LONG-TERM DEBT 

 

As part of the Crossroads Business Park project, the Agency entered into an agreement with five local 

governmental and nonprofit entities.  Each entity, including the Agency, provided funds necessary to meet the 

$665,000 local match requirement of the EDA grant.  The agreement provides that the Agency retain the first 

$100,000 received for sale of lots of the Crossroads Business Park.  Thereafter, the Agency, after deducting an 

administrative fee and any other customary sale or lease expenses, shall repay the project participants (including 

the Agency) at the percent of participation that each entity provided to the total $665,000 local match. 

 

Interest was accrued at 5½% on the unpaid balances for a maximum of seven years (ending in 2005).  Therefore, 

for the year ended December 31, 2025, interest expense totaled $-0-. 

 

This balance is comprised of amounts due to the following entities: 

 

City of Gloversville $ 150,267 

Board of Water Commissioners  89,124 

Community Development Agency  74,961 

Promote Gloversville Development Agency  50,089 

Fulton County Economic Development Corporation  150,267 

 

TOTAL $ 514,708 

 

NOTE 5 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

 

As required by FASB ASC, Fair Value Measurement, the Agency is required to value investment and debt 

securities based on the valuation measurement techniques and hierarchy established by the FASB ASC. 

 

There are three general valuation techniques that may be used to measure fair value, as described below: 

 

A) Market approach – Uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving 

identical or comparable assets or liabilities.  Prices may be indicated by pricing guides, sales transactions, 

market trades or other sources. 

 

B) Cost approach – Based on the amount that currently would be required to replace the service capacity of an 

asset (replacement cost); and 
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 

NOTE 5 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – (CONTINUED) 

 

C) Income approach – Uses valuation techniques to convert future amounts to a single present amount based on 

current market expectations about the future amounts (includes present value techniques and option-pricing 

models).  Net present value is an income approach where a stream of expected cash flows is discounted at an 

appropriate market interest rate. 

 

Fair values of assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis at December 31, 2025, are as follows: 

 

Fair Value Measurements Using 

 

 Quoted Prices 

 in Active Significant 

 Markets for Other Significant 

 Identical Observable Unobservable 

 Assets/Liabilities Inputs Inputs 

 Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 

 

December 31, 2025 

 

Long-term debt $ 514,708 $ 0 $ 514,708 $ 0 

 

NOTE 6 – CIVIC FACILITY BONDS AND NOTE TRANSACTIONS 

 

Certain industrial development revenue bonds and notes issued by the Agency are secured by property which is 

leased to companies and is retired by lease payments.  The bonds and notes are not obligations of the Agency or 

the state.  The Agency does not record the assets or liabilities resulting from completed bond and note issues in 

its accounts since its primary function is to arrange the financing between the borrowing companies and the bond 

and note holders and funds arising there from are controlled by trustees or banks acting as fiscal agents.  For 

providing this service, the Agency receives bond administration fees from the borrowing companies.  Such 

administrative fee income is recognized immediately upon issuance of bonds and notes.  As a result of the 

COVID-19 Pandemic, the YMCA applied for and received two 3-month deferrals of its principal and interest 

payments from NBT Bank.  This deferral extended the maturity date of the bonds to January 1, 2031.  At 

December 31, 2025, the original issue value of bonds issued aggregated was $5,450,000 and the outstanding 

balance was $956,187.  Refer to the Schedule of Civic Facility Bonds on page 26. 

 

NOTE 7 – INVESTMENTS 

 

The Agency's investment policies are governed by state statutes.  Agency monies must be deposited in Federal 

Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured commercial banks or trust companies located within the state.  

The Agency is authorized to use demand accounts and certificates of deposit.  Permissible investments include 

obligations of the U.S. Treasury and obligations of New York State or its localities.  Investments held by the 

Agency all have maturities of one year or less. 
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 

NOTE 7 – INVESTMENTS – (CONTINUED) 

 

Collateral is required for demand deposits and certificates of deposit at 100% of all deposits not covered by 

federal deposit insurance.  Obligations that may be pledged as collateral are obligations of the United States 

Government and its agencies and obligations of any state and its municipalities and school districts. 

 

At December 31, 2025, all deposits are fully collateralized. 

 

NOTE 8 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

The Agency has evaluated subsequent events through the issuance date of the report.  None were considered 

material to the issued financial statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL  

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER  

MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

 

 

 

 

To the Chairperson and Board of the 

Fulton County Industrial Development Agency 

Johnstown, New York 

 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 

the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 

General of the United States, the financial statements of the Fulton County Industrial Development Agency, a public 

benefit corporation, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, and the related notes to the financial 

statements, which collectively comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 

dated March 10, 2026. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Fulton County Industrial 

Development Agency’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 

statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fulton County Industrial 

Development Agency’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Fulton County Industrial Development Agency’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 

misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Agency’s financial statements 

will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 

merit attention by those charge with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 

was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 

consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist were not 

been identified. 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 Member of the 97 N Main St., PO Box 1219 Gloversville, NY 12078-0354 | P: 518.725.7127 | F: 518.725.7835 www.westcpapc.com 
 AICPA | NYSSCPA 7 Wells Street, Suite 102, Saratoga Springs, NY  12866 | P: 518.587.5111 | F: 518.587.0029 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Fulton County Industrial Development Agency’s financial 

statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 

financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 

our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 

noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Purpose of this Report  

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 

results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control or on 

compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 

other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gloversville, New York 

March 10, 2026 



 

 

2
6

. 

FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

SCHEDULE OF CIVIC FACILITY BONDS 

 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 
 CURRENT OUTSTANDING    DECEMBER 31, 

 INTEREST BEGINNING  PRINCIPAL INTEREST 2025 

PROJECTS RATE OF YEAR ISSUED PAID PAID BALANCE 

 

Fulton County YMCA, Inc. 3.25%  $ 981,438 $ 5,450,000 $ 25,251 $ 31,619 $ 956,187 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes.
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FULTON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

********************************************************************************************** 

POLICY 04: CODE OF ETHICS 

********************************************************************************************** 

 

1. Introduction: 

 

This Code of Ethics shall apply to all members, staff and other employees of the Fulton County Industrial 

Development Agency (AGENCY).  These policies shall serve as a guide for official conduct and are intended to 

enhance the ethical and professional performance of the AGENCY’s directors and employees and to preserve 

public confidence in the AGENCY’s mission. 

 

2. Responsibility of Directors and Employees: 

 

(i) Directors and employees shall perform their duties with transparency, without favor and refrain from 

engaging in outside matters of financial or personal interest, including other employment, that could impair 

independence of judgment, or prevent the proper exercise of one’s official duties. 

 

(ii) Directors and employees shall not directly or indirectly, make, advise, or assist any person to make any 

financial investment based upon information available through the director’s or employee’s official 

position that could create any conflict between their public duties and interests and their private interests. 

 

(iii) Directors and employees shall not accept or receive any gift in excess of seventy-five dollars ($75), 

whether it be in the form of financial payments, services, loans, travel reimbursement, entertainment, 

hospitality, thing or promise from any entity doing business with or before the AGENCY. 

 

(iv) Directors and employees shall not use or attempt to use their official position with the AGENCY to secure 

unwarranted privileges for themselves, members of their family or others, including employment with the 

AGENCY or contracts for materials or services with the AGENCY. 

 

(v) Directors and employees must conduct themselves at all times in a manner that avoids any appearance that 

they can be improperly or unduly influenced, that they could be affected by the position of or relationship 

with any other party, or that they are acting in violation of their public trust. 

 

(vi) Directors and employees may not engage in any official transaction with an outside entity in which they 

have a direct or indirect financial interest that may reasonably conflict with the proper discharge of their 

official duties. 

 

(vii) Directors and employees shall manage all matters within the scope of the AGENCY’s mission independent 

of any other affiliations or employment.  Members, staff and employees employed by more than one 

government shall strive to fulfill their professional responsibility to the AGENCY without bias and shall 

support the AGENCY’s mission to the fullest. 

 

(viii) Directors and employees shall not use AGENCY property or resources or disclose information acquired in 

the course of their official duties in a manner inconsistent with State or local law and the AGENCY’s 

mission and goals. 

 

(ix) Directors and employees shall also comply with the provisions of Section 74 of Public Officers Law. 
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3. Implementation of Code of Ethics: 

 

(a) This Code of Ethics shall be provided to all Directors and employees upon commencement of employment or 

appointment and shall be reviewed annually by the Governance Committee. 

 

(b) The AGENCY may designate an Ethics Officer, who shall report to the AGENCY and shall have the 

following duties: 

 

i. Counsel in confidence AGENCY members, staff and employees who seek advice about ethical 

behavior. 

ii. Receive and investigate complaints about possible ethics violations. 

iii. Dismiss complaints found to be without substance. 

iv. Prepare an investigative report of their findings for action by the Executive Director or the board. 

v. Record the receipt of gifts or gratuities of any kind received by the director or employee, who shall 

notify the Ethics Officer within 48 hours of receipt of such gifts and gratuities. 

 

4. Penalties: 

 

(a) In addition to any penalty contained in any other provision of law, an AGENCY, Directors or employee who 

knowingly and intentionally violates any of the provisions of this code may be removed in the manner 

provided for in law, rules or regulations. 

 

5. Reporting Unethical Behavior: 

 

(a) Directors and employees are required to report possible unethical behavior by a member, staff or employee 

of the AGENCY to the Ethics Officer.  Ethics complaints may be filed anonymously and are protected from 

retaliation by the policies adopted by the AGENCY. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted: September 30, 2008 

Revised: June 14, 2022 
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CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
 

 

 

I, Scott D. Henze, certify that I am the Chief Executive Officer of Fulton County Industrial Development Agency 

and that this report, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, is a true and correct statement of the 

financial transactions and fiscal condition for the year ended December 31, 2025. 

 

 

Signature:   

 

Title: Chief Executive Officer  

 

 
 

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 

 

 

I, Melinda VanPatten, certify that I am the Chief Financial Officer of Fulton County Industrial Development 

Agency and that this report, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, is a true and correct statement 

of the financial transactions and fiscal condition for the year ended December 31, 2025. 

 

 

Signature:   

 

Title: Chief Financial Officer  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


